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Decision NO.----~S~~~,.~2r.1~O~-

BEFORE mE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF nlE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Investigation into ) 
the races, rules, regulations, charges, ) 
allowances and practices of all common ) 
carriers, highway carriers and city ) 
carriers relating to the transportation ) 
of any and all commodities between and ) 
within all points and places in the ) 
State of California (including but not ) 
limited to, transportation for which ) 
rates are provided in Minimum Rate ) 
Tariff No. 2). ~ 

Case No. 5432 
Petition for Modification 

No. 223 

OPINION AND ORDER 

The Borden Company is a New Jersey corporation engaged in 

the manufacture and distribution of food products in the United 

St~tes, including California. By petition filed May 12, 1961, it 

requests the establishment in Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2 of an excep­

tion rating of fourth class appticable to less-thanRcarload shipments 

of biscuit dough, prepared, other than frozen, subject to charges 

provided in Item 185 for temperature control service. The applicable 

minimum less-than-carload rating is seeond class as provided in 

Item )9780-B of Western Classification No. 77. 

According to the petition, The Borden Company manufactures 

biscuit dough at its plant in Los Angeles and ships it in less-than­

truckload and in truckload quantities to points throughout the state. 

As it is shipped by petitioner, biscuit dough is an uncooked biscuit 

packed in cylindrical containers in fibre cartons and weighs 15 pounds 

per shipping case. It has a density of 39.9 pounds per cubic foot 

and a wholesale value per pound of between 13.2 cents and 15.9 cents, 

depending upon the quantity purchased. The containers are of uniform 

Size, may be placed on pallets for loading or stowage, and are of 

such size and weight as to be easily handled. During 1960, petitioner 
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shipped over 15 million pounds of biscuit dough within California 

without any claims for damage of the goods. 

The ingredients of biscuit dough consist of wheat flour, 

water, shortening, baking powder, non-fat dry milk solids, sugar, 

and salt. All of said ingredients when shipped individually are 

subject to less-than-carload ratings of fourth class or 90 percent 

of fourth class. Those same ingredients, or similar ones, also 

comprise the ingredients of such competitive items as bread, biscuits, 

and toast, which articles are accorded less-than-carload ratings of 

fourth class. Petitioner points out that biscuits, prepared, have a 

substantially lower density and a greater value per pound than bis­

cuit dough, prepared. 

Apparently, biscuit dough requires some degree of temper­

ature control that is not required of cooked biscuits and breads. 

Charges in addition to transportation rates are provided in Item 185 

of Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2 for temperature control service. The 

proposed ratings would be subject to those charges. 

After consideration, we find that a rating of fourth class 

is the just, reasonable, and nondiscriminatory ndnimum rating for the 

transportation of less-than-carload shipments of biscuit dough, 

prepared, other than frozen, subject to charges provided in Item 

135 (Temperature Control Service) of Minimum Rate Tariff No.2, and 

~h~t a public hearing is not necessary. 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2 (Appendix "DII of Decision 

No. 31606, as amended) is further amended by incorporating therein, 

to become effective August 12, 1961, Thirty-third Revised Page 5 

and First Revised Page 37-C, which pages are attached hereto and 

hereby made a part hereof. 

2. Tariff publications authorized to be made by common 

ccrriers as a result of the order herein may be filed not earlier 
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than the effective date hereof, and may be made effective on not less 

than five days' notice to the Commission and to the public if filed 

not later than sixty days after the effective date of the tariff 

pages ~ncorporated in this o~der. 

3. Common carriers, in establishing and maintaining the 

exception rating authorized hereinabove, are hereby authorized to 

depart from the provisions of Article XII, Section 21, of the 

Constitution of the State of California and Section 460 of the 
Public Utilities Code to the extent necessary to adjust long-and­

short-haul departures now maintained under outstanding authoriza­

tions; such outstanding authorizations be and they are hereby 

modified only to the extent necessary to comply with this order; 

schedules containing the exception rating published under this 

authority shall make reference to prior orders authorizing long­

and-short-haul departures and to this order. 

4. In all other respects said Decision No. 31606, as 

amended, shall remain in full force and effect. 

The effective date of u1is order shall be twenty days 

after the date hereof. 

Dated at 

day of ___ \ ....... L_; .... i /1 .... 1==< =~~~~~~~-----'-' 
California, this ':J U 
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Cancel::! 
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•••• 5 MIN!MOM RATE TARD'F NO.2 

--------------------------------------------.-------------------, 
CCMMODITY 

Ca=.dle~ (M) 
i Candy 

Candy costing, other 
than chocolat.e 

: Ct:JJlr..ed Goods 
, Cant::, .... ooden 
; C~ps, Sand Line 
: Carriers(used packaees) 
: Casing Shoes 
Ca~ings, S'loling Post 

, Catchers, Tubing 
~ Catmlp 
~ Cellulooc .fUm. 
: Cemont,pipe fitting(M) 
~ Cereal and Nuts com-
I binod. 
: Coreal Food. 
: Cr.c.rt 
I Cha:o Sticks 
i Ch.a...=-eoeJ. (M) 
: Cheese (including 
; cottage o.nd pot 

choeso) (M) 
: Choose and Mllearoni 
: Chilli, ground 
~ Chlorid.e of :..i:c.o 'Blea.ch 
: Chocolate 
: Choco~to c.ating 
; Chops 
Cho~crs 

I Oitrus Fruit Juice , 

I
, Powd..;lrs or Cl'7stals 

Clru:rps' 
i , Cla.mps~isconnoeting, 

Drilling, Dri va or 
: Ces Packin~ 
; ClllY, Fire (M) 
i Clipping~ 
: Cloth, abrasive 

Clothing, 3t~ple .... ork 
, Clover 
i Coating, csndy, other 
I than chocolate 
I 

Coat1.1'lS, Choeols.to 
, Cocee. 

Coconut, prepo.l:-od. 
Coffoe 
Corfee, oxtract of 

(oondonsod corrao), 
d.ry 

Co£1'oo Substitutes 

INDEX OF COMMODITIES (Continued) 

Item 
Number 

377.5,723-726 
360 

334-3/4 
320,620 ,630 
365 
365 
330 
365 
365 
365 
320 
:3:32 
377.5,723-726 

360 
360 
652-654,. 
395 
6;2-6;4t 

315,605 
360 
320 
730 
360 
360 
652-654t 
320 

360 
365 

365 
365 
652-654t 
302 
333 
652-654t 

334-3/4 
360 
360 
333.5 
360 

COMMODITY 

Compounds, carbon, green 
or sludge removing (M) 

Compounds;, Flavoring 
Compounds l floor 
. hardening eM) 
Compounds, Food Curing, 
Preserving or Seasoning 

Compounds, Lal'd 
Compounds, 011 Well 
Drilling Mud. 

Compounds, paint, 
lacquer or varnish re­
dUCing, removing or 
tMrmj~g 

Concentrate, Flavin 
Confectioncrj" 
Contninel's, Al\llllinwn 

Bulk Shipping 
Containers, Beverngo 
Com 
Corn Cobs 
Corn l Kafi'ir 
Corn Steep Wat~r 
C oX'l.md:um. 
Countershai'ts, Oil Well 
Covers, cotton cloth 
Cov¢rs, Thief Hole 
Cow Peas 
Cranos, Derrick 
Cross .Arms, .... oodon 
CryctDls1 Citrus Fruit 
Juico 

Cylindors, Well Pump 

Dorso 
Darrick Cranes 
Dorricks 
Dessort ?reparations 
D1oinf'eetMts 
Distillers' Grains 

#Dough,biseuit, prepared 
Drain Pipe Solvent 
Dress!n&Au:tomobile '!op(M) 
DreSSing, rubber (M) 
Drossing, Salad 
Dressing, shoe (M) 
Drill Bitheads 
Drink, .fruit 
Drugs 
Dry Milk Solids 
Durra 
Dust~ Elow.tor 

Item 
Number 

377.5,723-726 
360 

377 .. 5,723-726 

360 
360 

365 

377 
652-654t 
334-3/4,360 

330 
3)0 
J20,652-G54t 
652-65.4:! 
652-65.4: 
652-65.4: 
302 
365 
335 
365 
652-654t" 
36; 
690,7l0 

360 
365 

652-654t 
365 
365 
360 
'730 
652-654t 

" .3.36 
7.30 
377.5,7'23-726 
377.;,723-726 
320 
377.5,723-726 
365 
320 
395 
320 

. 652-654t 
652-654-z 



1 

I 
I Coloring, Contoctionoro I 360 Earths, Infusor1a.l or 

I
I CompoUlld, cloaning (M) 37'7.;,723-72,6 Diat.omacoous 
, Compound, oloctrical Egg Yolk 
I il'lsulc.ting (M) 377.5, 7Z3 -726 Eggs, Shellod 
I COI:lP01.md" POlt" milk I I Egyptian Whoat 
\ and cocoa 360 ,375 Elovutor Dust 
II Compo'Und,:rootal cutting\ Elovc.toro" Pipe or 

dmwing or drilling (M) 377.5, 723-n.6 Sucker Rod. 
i COl:lpOund~ paint thin- Emery' 
i ning (M; 377 .5, 723-726 Emmor 
: Compound, radiator Enginos (M) 
: cleaning (M) 377.5,723-726 I Ethor (M) 
\ Cor.pound, rust provont- Explosivos 
! ing or romoving (M) 377.5,7'23-726 ExtcrminAtors,vormin(M) 
, Cornpou.nd., type Extracts 
~ cloaning (H) 377.5, 72J-726 E.-rt.ro.ct:l, coffee (eon-
, Compound, water- I densod co1'1'eo), dry 
I proofillg (M) 377.5,72:3-726 
I COl:lpOund::l,anti-f'reozo (M)/377.5, 7';.J-726 
: Compou.nds, Bloaching" I 

: ClOMing, SeOuring, 

" Washing 
; Compounds, buffing or 
I polishing 

Farina 
Fc.r1na and t.lhoat Gorm 
Foed, Animal 

Food, Barloy Hay 
Food, Bean Straw (M) 

eM) Donotos articlos on which opplicction of rates is limited 
to ~cd chipconts. 

# Addition, Decision No. 
62210 

650 
320 
360 
6;2-6;4* 
6;2-6;4';-

.365 
302 
652-654'~ 
:165 
377.5,7Z3-726 
337 
377.5,723-726 
360 

334,360 

652-6;4t 
652-6511o't 
338,620-630, 
652-654i 652-654 
652~54; .. 

Issuod by tho Public Utilitios Commis~ion or tho State ot California, 

) Correction No. 1145 
San Francisco, Colii"o~. 
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MINIMUM RATE TARIFF NO.2 

I Item 
No. 

\ 

L 

333.$ 

i .334 I 
I 

I 

! 334; , 

SECTION NO.1 - .auu:s AND REGULATIONS Of G.ENERAL 
APPLICATION JContinued) 

EXCEPl'IONS TO WESTWJ C ,.Q.s..q Ji'ICiAT~ON AND aCEPl'ION 
SHEET (Continued) 

Coconut, prepared, 
Le~s Carload --- ------------------ - ~ 
Carload: 

Minimum Weight 30~OOO pounds ----~----------------------
Coffee, extract of (condenaed coffee)1 dry, 

Les~ carload ----------------------------.-----~~~_~_~_ 

I OJ.ass 
RAtin~ 

! 
4 

5 

4 

Compounds I bu:fi'ing or polis~,t not otherwise indexed by 
name in the \oXestern Classification, including boat~ noor, 

I .f'urni ture or vehicle polish or wax. 

! Le~s carload -------~~-----------------------------~--- 4 
I : Compounds, cleaning, scouring or washing" not otherwise 
I 334i indexed by name in the Western Classification, , 

-Less earload ------~.--.~------------------------------- 4~ 

335 

#6 
336 

337 

: 338 

, 
: Con1'ectionery, Viz.: 
; Candy coating, other than chocolate" 

Powder, icing, : Less carload -----------____ ~ _____________ w _________ ~ ___ ~ 

! Covers, hood, rad:i.a.tor, seat, spring, steering wheel, tire 
o~ tOP1 cotton clothl not fitted or tormed, r Loss carload _____ ~_~~ __ ~_~ ______________________ _ 

': Dough, bisCuit, prepared, other than frozen subject to 
: Items Nos. 185 and 185-1, I Less carload ----~_. ______ ~ _____________________________ _ 
; 

i Explosivos, ~s described in and subject to the provisiOns 
ot Item No. 520 ot the aception Sheet, 

I 

~um Weight 20,000 pounds ------_________________ ___ 

I Feed, aniInal1 containing meat or fish or a mixture of meat 

)
' or fish. a.."ld cereals or veget.o.bles, in metal cans in boxes, 

or in metal cans in metol strapped 'bundles or in crates1 I not subject to Item No. 300. 
Less carload ~---~-~---------------~~ __ ~_~~ ____ _ 
Carload: 

Minimum Weight 30,000 pounds ---------------_________ __ 
11 II 'l.c. .000' ,,'It.· 

JV, -------------------------~ " 42
1
000 tT _____ ., _______ .. ___ "" .. ____ ......-.. 

" 45
1
000 It ----------______ IIIt_. ___ ... __ 

II 

n 

(1) Not applicable to shipments which are subject 

4 

3 

4 

, 
3 

90% of 4 

5 
B 
C 

(l)D 

: to ci~ges for temperature control service. -J--._.-J-___ . _____________________ -'-___ ..... 



339 

340 

Flour, prepared" edible" manufactured. trom. one or more ot 
the articles included in List 1 (Grain), Item No. 6,2" or 
Rice Flour~ Bc~ :lour" or Potato Flour" with. more than 
40% but no more than 80% of other ingrediento. Minimum Weight 10,,000 pounds ~ ______________ ~_w _____ ~ __ 

I' lJ 40,000 pOu.rlds _______ ~ ____ ......... _______ ... ___ _ 

Flowers, tresh) cuts 
Less carload ~-----~-----~-~----~-----~--------~-----~ 

# Addition ) 
o Reduction ) Decision No. 

6ZZ:1.0 

EFFECTIVE AUGUST J2, 1961 

90% of 4 
B 

1 

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State ot California, 

Correction No. 1146 
San Francisco, California. 
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